IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

Civil Action No. 08-cv-01707-MSK-BNB (Consolidated with 08-cv-01792-MSK-BNB)

TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS LLC, a Colorado limited liability company,

Plaintiff,

v.

GOLDEN KEY LLC, a New York limited liability company, WONDERLAND Capital Corp., a New York corporation, JUMBOHAWK DRILLING LLC, SIPADA, INC., a New York corporation, PAUL GIARMOLEO, and HUGH AUSTIN

Defendants.

X-CLEARING CORPORATION, a Colorado corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

TECHNOLOGY PARTNERS LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, GOLDEN KEY LLC, WONDERLAND CAPITAL CORPORATION, MARINE EXPLORATION, INC., a Colorado corporation, NEXT LEVEL CONSULTING, ERIC CUSIMANO, MERCHANTILE ASCENDENCY, INC., a Texas corporation, PERSHING LLC, a New Jersey limited liability company, FAGENSON & CO., a New York corporation, LEGENT CLEARING, LLC, a Nebraska corporation, and INVESTORS VOICE, LLC,

Defendants.

MINUTE ORDER

Minute Order Entered by Magistrate Judge Boyd N. Boland IT IS ORDERED that a supplemental settlement conference is set for October 8, 2009,

at 9:00 a.m., in Courtroom 401, 4th floor, Alfred A. Arraj United States Courthouse, 901 19th Street, Denver, Colorado. All settlement conferences that take place before the magistrate judge shall be confidential. Attorneys only must be present at the conference, and Mr. Webb may appear at the conference by telephone by calling my chambers at 303-844-6408. Each party shall submit confidentially to my chambers, on or before **October 5, 2009**, any materials they believe will assist in the conference.

DATED: September 22, 2009